AMHERST FIREPLACE SCREEN

MODEL #FA811S
Espariol p.7
Francais p.13
T 0 ]

S | e S s

LRI RIS

0000202020020 20 % I I 1% %0 2020 %0 20 20 20 20 20 0 2020

00000 0 e e e 0% %% 000 0 0 e e 0 %0 %0%

0020 002020 %0 %00 %% %! RIS

02020 0202020 %0 %0 20 %0 %% 0020 00 %020 %0 020 %%

000 00020 %0 0 020 %% 000 0 002020 0 020 %0 %%

e tet0 %020 0 %020 %% %! osete e te%0%0 00 %0 %%

0 s0 0020 0020 %0 0 0% % 00020 002020 %0 %0200 %

0000 002020 0 020 %02 %! e0se 00020200020 %0%

00020 00202020 2020 2% %! 00030 0202020 020 20% %!

0 00 t0 0 0020 k00 %% ZRIKERLRELLLEKS

00000 002020 %0 %020 2% %! 00020 002020 %0 02020 %%

020 00202020 0 20 %0 %0 %% SESRRRLIIILELLS

RIS JERRIILIIRLRKS
0020 0 002020 002020

SRR X %
SR RRRRIIIRRS
2030 020202020 %0020 %%
000 00202020 0 020 %%
00020 00202020 02020 %%
0020 002020 %0 0 20 %0 %%

SRR RRHIHIRRS e tete 202020 %0 202020 %0%

000 0 002020 00202020 %! 00 e te 02020 0202020

SO5LSRRREIILERRLELS SRR

005020265620 %% %% 00020562 %6%6%%6%a%:9:9, 9.4

’020;0’”?&0?&&"4

KAHAHKAKAKAKK

SRRLELRKLE

SRR

=

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Serial Number Purchase Date

service department at 1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m. — 4:30 p.m., CST, Monday — Friday, or
email us at customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.
30-10-161 2018-05-02
1

@ Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer



PACKAGE CONTENTS

S o o|o © _ EO
A KIRRARRIL LS
R R RERREEKS R EIRIEIRKLIKS
3 IR RIS
S RS ERRIRIIRII | KR ERIERIRKS
S0 1SRIRILIELRIIRERS RRRK
XXX XK AN e ———
=2 IR
CRRREEKEKIIARARRRL

<D

PART DESCRIPTION QUANTITY
A Screen 1
B Front Foot 2
C Back Foot 2




HARDWARE CONTENTS

AR @ @
- a O 22—

M6x20mm Bolt M6 Nut M6x25mm Bolt Wrench

Qty. 4 Qty. 4 Qty. 2 Qty. 2

A SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble, operate or install
the product.

AWARNING

* Do not allow children to play with or around screen.

* Do not attempt to clean the screen while it is hot.

» When screen is in use, do not touch with bare hands as hot particles may stick to surface of screen.
» Make sure screen is large enough to completely cover fireplace opening.

* Use heat-resistant fireplace gloves when moving or adjusting screen.

PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package
contents list and hardware contents above. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to
assemble the product. Contact customer service for replacement parts.

Estimated Assembly Time: 15 minutes



ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Attach the two feet (B) to the front of the screen
(A) by inserting four M6x20mm bolts (AA)
through the pre-drilled holes in the feet (B) and
through the screen frame (A). Secure with four
M6 nuts (BB). Use a wrench (DD) to hold the
bolt (AA) in place while using the other wrench
(DD) to tighten the nut (BB). Repeat for all 4
bolts (AA)/nuts (BB).

Hardware Used

@ M6x20mm Bolts

HMHIHIHHEHHM x4

23 M6 Nut B x 4

g Jp—

2. Attach the back feet (C) to the back side of the
screen (A) by inserting one M6X25mm bolt (CC)
into the hole in each foot (C) as illustrated
in figure 2. Adjust feet (C) to desired width.
Tighten against the screen (A) using
the wrench (DD).

NOTE: The back feet are designed to adjust to
the inside width of your fireplace opening so
that, if desired, the screen can be placed flush
against the fireplace.

Hardware Used

o
Soteo\s
290009

% SO\ 02
RIS
R

SOLOS000
KRR
RRRKR

XXX
SRR
LR

TRRXIRXS
sl
o tetetetotete!

0%
<SS

X
00000 %%

0%
%

X

XX
Lot tototetete!
S5

0%
%0%%
QR

X
oS o0
SRR
SRR
090!
s
R
3%
200!

S
%‘
258
30
290!

(0,0, 0.0.0.0,
K X%
dttetototototetet
X RRLRKS
%
%
25

?»
%!
o
%%
S
o

0%0%%
0%0%%

et toteteteldl
SRR
5
T
e IRSRIEKK
SRR
oot o tetetetetete

PORRKRKKKL
KRKE5KEKLX
R KKK
00%%%%

QL
o%%

@ M6x25mm Bolts

@ Wrench

glllllllll|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| X2
g5 J— x 1




CARE AND MAINTENANCE

+ Do not attempt to clean screen while it is hot.
+ Use a soft cloth to wipe screen and stand.
+ Store in a cool, clean, dry place.

1-YEAR LIMITED FRAME WARRANTY

If within one year from the date of original purchase, this item fails due to a defect in material or
workmanship, we will replace or repair at our option, free of charge. To order parts or to obtain war-
ranty service, call 1-877-447-4768, Monday - Friday, 8:30 a.m. - 4:30 p.m. CST. This warranty does
not cover defects resulting from improper or abnormal use, misuse, accident, or alteration.

Failure to follow all instructions in the owner’s manual will also void this warrranty. The
manufacturer will not be liable for incidental or consequential damages, or common erosion of out-
door products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or

consequential damages, so the above limitation may not apply to you. This warranty gives you spe-
cific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state to state.

GHP Group Inc.
6440 W. Howard St.
Niles, IL 60714-3302
877-447-4768




REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-877-447-4768, 8:30 a.m.-4:30 p.m.,
CST, Monday - Friday.

PART DESCRIPTION PART #
A Screen 30-01-233 -
A — 001254 @ [ &
C Back Foot 30-01-235 ,‘
BB
AA-DD Hardware Pack 30-09-538 ()
N/A Instruction Manual 30-10-161

o - °
¢ 76767070 % % % % % %999
SIS RIS
SEIILARLRRK] | BRI
SRR S5eses A0
O RTIRIRES
TELHILRAILRILRS
5] [0SR
?§:§ AAAAAA
XA ¢ 07007070 % 0 % % % 2 N0y
SOOITITIRS TR
ERRERIIIIAN | RS
)90 0.0 9. 000 &8¢ &4

6 Printed in China



PANTALLA DEL HOGAR AMHERST

MODELO #FA811S

English p.1

Francais p.13

o| O T —

R R | IR

FLRLRELRLRLRERIK] | [RRLHLIILIILIILREKS

JHRILILIELRIRSS SRERLRLIILIRS

FLRLIELRLRLREIREX] | [RIIXIRIELIILILRKKS

SRS SLIIRIILILILILIK

JRRLIELRLREIRLRER SELRELRERIIRIKS

RIS %

SRIIRILIILIILRLKS &% &
0SS0 2020202020
et ee s st eoe
SIS
SERIRIILIILILILKS
SRS

SRIERIERERLRLRLRK] | IRRRKIILIERLRKRS

SRSRERLRLIKIKSS SRSRERLRLILIIKS

IRILILIILILILRY | RERLRZIRLRLRIKRR

””"’.’.‘.’ ’.’.“’."" XK KKK

She I 5

’020;0’&0’&0?&5’&4

CITRRRRK,

SRR

SERRRRLIRHRKKS

-

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUI

Numero de serie Fecha de compra

Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro departamento de servicio al cliente al 1-877-447
4768, de lunes a viernes de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m., hora central estandar o envienos un correo
electrénicoa customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com
30-10-161 2018-05-02
7

@ ¢ Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes?



CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

S o o|o O _ EO
" YA Y AVAVAVAVAE ve e
A KT XX R AR
O TIRKIS X s
CTRXIRRIAILKS SRIIRIRAAILLLSS
3 IR RIS
XK IRHXLLLLLLRAIAILLLN | BRHRILILLRRAILLXS
SRR TRKERLRLILRLIRLIRLRLS KK
XXX XK AN e ———
. R RELRRLRLLS
CRRREEKEKIIARARRRL

<D
PIEZA DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD
A Pantalla 1
B Pie frontal 2
C Pie trasero 2




ADITAMENTOS

AR @ @
- a O 22—

Perno Tuerca M6 Perno Llave
M6x20mm M6x25mm
Cant. 4 Cant. 2
Cant. 4 Cant. 2

A INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar, usar o instalar el
producto.

AADVERTENCIA

* No permita que los niflos jueguen con la pantalla o cerca de ella.

* No intente limpiar la pantalla mientras esté caliente.

* No toque la pantalla con las manos descubiertas cuando esté en uso, ya que podrian adherirse
particulas calientes a la superficie de la pantalla.

» Asegurese de que la pantalla sea lo suficientemente grande para cubrir por completo la abertura de
la chimenea.

» Use guantes resistentes al calor cuando mueva o ajuste la pantalla.

PREPARACION

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegurese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos. No intente ensamblar el pro-
ducto si falta alguna pieza o si estas estan dafiadas.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 15 minutos



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1. Fije las dos patas (B) a la parte frontal de la n
pantalla (A) insertando cuatro pernos M6 x 20 mm
(AA) por los orificios perforados en las patas (B) y
por el marco de la pantalla (A). Fijelas con cuatro

<7

d
2
2

IR

ih 255 % =
tuercas M6 (BB). Utilice una llave (DD) para e 55 | B e
| AA | ient tili S5 | s B
sostener el perno (AA) en su lugar mientras utiliza s B sl
PERKA KX KK XX KX < KKK KKK KKK 030 %
la otra llave (DD) para ajustar la tuerca (BB). SISt | RSssss ies
i i I RSEsssin] | R s
Repita el procedimiento con los 4 pernos (AA)/ B SRR o
PRK K 0% 090 %9:%% 000 1000 %
[92%% KK SS90 0.0 XK %%

X

&

&
9%

XXX
XK
S

,.
%
00

%

35385

2%
%5
%
<%

55

35S

..
&
5

25

X

0%6%%

tuercas (BB).

BB
Ferreteria utilizado

@ M6x20mm Perno Bﬂﬂ[ﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂ]ﬂﬂﬂ X 4

%%
0
%
KK
K

255
S
%
8
%S
KX

XXX

096%690%%a9.%.4

ot
55
%

IR

..
%
5

%
n:”o
RRXKS
$95959¢
Sosstetes

0202050 %%

09e%%

o
oot
R
S
25
o930
XS

X

%%

ot

g
%
g
o
%

ototets

SETR
Sodo]%ee
[
S
25
K

Tuerca M6 g X 4

@ Llave @

2. Fije las patas posteriores (C) a la parte trasera n
de la pantalla (A) insertando un perno M6 x 25 mm
(CC) en el orificio de cada pata (C) como se muestra
en la figura 2. Ajuste las patas (C) al ancho deseado.
Ajustelas a la pantalla (A) usando la llave (DD).

NOTA: Las patas posteriores estan disefiadas para
ajustarse al ancho interior de la abertura de su

hogar, de modo que, si lo desea, la pantalla se :
puede colocar al ras de la chimenea. :

Ferreteria utilizado E } %_@

@ M6x25mm Perno gl|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| X 2
@ Llave @ x 1

10



CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

* No intente limpiar la pantalla mientras esté caliente.
*» Coloque la pantalla estirado en el piso y limpiela con un pano suave.
» Para guardarla, pliéguela, coléquela en la caja y ciérrela bien.

GARANTIA LIMITADA DE 1 ANO POR EL MARCO

Si durante el transcurso de un ano a partir de la fecha de compra original, este articulo no funciona
correctamente debido a un defecto en el material o en la mano de obra, lo reemplazaremos o repa-
raremos sin cargo, segun nuestro criterio. Para solicitar piezas u obtener el servicio de la garantia,
llame al 1-877-447-4768, de lunes a viernes de 8:30 a. m. a 4:30 p. m. (hora central estandar). Esta
garantia no cubre defectos ocasionados por uso incorrecto o anormal, uso indebido, accidentes o
alteraciones. Si no respeta todas las instrucciones del manual del propietario, esta garantia quedara
anulada. El fabricante no sera responsable de danos incidentales o indirectos ni del deterioro normal
de los productos para exteriores. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusién o limitacion de dafos
incidentales o indirectos. Por lo tanto, es posible que la limitacion mencionada no se aplique en su

caso. Esta garantia otorga derechos legales especificos, y podria haber otros derechos aplicables
segun el estado.

GHP Group Inc.
6440 W. Howard St.
Niles, IL 60714-3302
877-447-4768

11



LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Para obtener piezas de repuesto, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-877-447-4768,
de lunes a viernes de 8:30 a.m. a 4:30 p.m., hora central estandar.

PIEZA DESCRIPCION PIEZA #
A Pantalla 30-01-233 Y
A Ty 001251 @ [ &
C Pie trasero 30-01-235 M)

AADD| Paquete de torilleria | 30-09-538 D b
N/A | Manual de instrucciones 30-10-161

12

o o
e r~T7 AVAVAVA WA NN
SEIILARLRRK] | BRI
LS T
O TRLLLRLS
00000 2020202020 %0 % %0 %%,
5] [0SR
S P CRIIRLRALRILS
KKK SRS
20020 0020 202020 %0 %% %% 1200050 6%%6%%6% 9,994
OO KA
@ XXX

Impreso en China



PARE-FLAMMES POUR FOYER
AMHERST

MODELE #FA811S r—
Espanol p.7
TS 0 ]
- X XK R RRKIKIR R KR~

ROl SRRREEIE

KEERIIIIRIRILE | BRI

JHRILILIELRIRSS SRERLRLIILIRS

JRRLIELILRLRELRS SIS

JLRLILRLREL RS JLRELRLRELRIRIKS

SRS JRLRLIELILIKIRKS

SRIRILIELILRLRESS SRR

SLRLRELRLRIRIKS LRLRLRLRLRELKS

SIS XHLILIRIRIEKS

SIS SRERLILILIIRERL

SRS SRS

SRR SERIIIERIILIKS

RIS X %
SRIRIIRIERLRLHLRK
SIS
SIS
JLRELRELRELRELRESS

SRRIRIRIIIIRE | BRI

JRRLRLIELRLLRSS SRRLILRLRLRIKS

LRI | KILIBERIELLRRKRK,

”’ 0 "’.’.‘.’ ’.’.’&.’&‘ XK KKK

S oosaoss R

19020%02026%626%:99.9.9

CITRRRRK,

SRR

SERRRRLIRHRKKS

=

ATTACHEZ VOTRE REGCU ICI

Numéro de série Date d’achat

Questions, problémes, piéces manquantes? Avant de contacter votre détaillant, contactez
notre centre de service a la clientéle au 1-877-4478-4768 entre 08h30 a 16h30, heure du Centre
du lundi au vendredi, ou nous envoyer un courriel a customerservice@ghpgroupinc.com.

30-10-161 2018-05-02
13



CONTENU DE L’EMBALLAGE

OO OO O v vy —
00000000 Oy,
G RRIIKS

<

%

&

3%
i

958

DGV VOO0 0.0.9

:%
’:
KR
5:
%5

K
K
KRR
35
55
<
35

X5
LR
K5

RS

19590000000 0.0.0.0.0.9.9.9,

5%
%5
%
95
X8
35
35
55
B
35
55
55
35
X5

0 0 0.9 0.0:0.0.9.0:0:9.9.0.9.0:0¢

5
ZRKS
bo%e20%
LRSS
be%e0%0%0 %%

1959:9:9.0:9:9:9

050.0.0.020.0.9.9:90,

XX
RRKS
2RSS,

RS,
QRGS,

QRS
ZRGS

RS
QLSS

ZRERS
SRS
2RES,

RS

QRS
RS
RS
345

%
938
%
<5
X

SRS
LRSS
SRRRRRRRRRRRS
LLRLLRELLRLLLLLLLR

XX %0 %6 % %0 %0 YA YaVaVN
S

XXX
TRKSLELKLS
SRR

o

e
5

e

o
R
<

0 009 0:0.9.9.9.9:0:9:9.9:9
19:9:9:9:9:9.0.0.0.0.0.0:0:0:0

010 0 9.9:9:9.9.9.0:9:9.9.9.9:9
<

R LKL
RRELRILRILRIKS
0502026502 %%%a%%:%:
ST ARL KIS
RS

>
b >
RS

<O
PIECE DESCRIPTION QUANTITE
A Grille 1
B Pied avant 2
C Pied arriére 2

14



QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE

@ o ®

Boulon Ecrou M6 Boulon
M6x20mm M6x25mm
Qté. 4 Qté. 2
Qté. 4 Qté. 2

A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre l'intégralité du présent manuel avant de tenter
d’assembler, d’installer ou d’utiliser I'article.

AAVERTISSEMENT

* Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec le pare-étincelles ou a proximité de celui-ci.

* Ne tentez pas de nettoyer le pare-étincelles lorsqu’il est chaud.

* Ne touchez pas au pare-étincelles avec les mains nues lors de son utilisation, car des particules
brilantes peuvent s’y coller.

* Assurez-vous que le pare-étincelles est suffisamment grand pour couvrir 'ouverture du foyer en entier.
» Servez-vous de gants résistant a la chaleur pour retirer ou ajuster le pare-étincelles.

PREPARATION

Avant de commencer I'assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les piéces. Comparez le
contenu de I'emballage avec la liste des piéces et celle de la quincaillerie. S’il y a des piéces man-
quantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 15 minutes

15



INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

1. Installez les deux pieds (B) a I'avant du pare-
flammes (A) en insérant quatre boulons M6 x :
20 mm (AA) dans les trous prépercés des pieds
(B) et du pare-flammes (A). Fixez le tout a l'aide
de quatre écrous M6 (BB). Utilisez une clé (DD)
pour maintenir le boulon (AA) en place tout en
utilisant l'autre clé (DD) pour serrer I'écrou (BB).
Répétez cette étape pour les quatre boulons
(AA)/écrous (BB).

Matériel utilisé

@ Boulon M6x20mm -] x 4

S}

Xy

)
o\

AR

v,,,v
%
oY%
%
o202

XXX
52

2
SN
<]

..
<
X
X
S
o
55

..
<
55
%
ot
%
55

0%
0%

..
<
55
QR

XXX

ot

RS
25

o0
QR

,.
<
55

XX
fodeds
botels

930
2%
55

,.
<
55

S
5

X%
8
RS

%

2%

S8

,v
<
o

%
XX
P
B

XX
5
5

BB

X
%
kS

%
5%

TTSTTELRERK,
RRRINIBEKKS
1262026205625 %%a%%

P .'
=) Ecrou M6 B x 4

D c¢ o P—

2. Fixez les pieds arriere (C) a I'arriére du
. , 5
pare-flammes (A) en insérant un boulon s
e slatolek
M6 x 25 mm (CC) dans le trou de chaque e
S
ied (C illustré a la fi 2. Ajust e
pie , comme lllustre a la trigure £. Ajustez B SIS
CHEXR I %
1 > AQird R SR RN Sotoetetotetetotet
les pieds (C) a la largeur désirée. Serrez-les sur s
f : A SIS
le pare-flammes (A) avec le clé (DD). S S S SIS
B s
,0’0’ ’0.0.0.0’0‘0.0.0.0.0. 00000.0‘0‘0.00.0.0 0.0.
RIS SRR
. : 5 RS SIS
REMARQUE : Les pieds arriere sont congus S s
Stre ajustés a la | de l'ouverture d S =
pour étre ajustés a la largeur de I'ouverture de SRR 2
. . . KRS ISR IS
votre foyer afin que le pare-flammes puisse, Si e
P <X,
; ’ s %! 2L
vous le souhaitez, s’encastrer dans 'ouverture. @ K 5
1 %
Matériel utilisé

@ Boulon M6x25mm E.:l|||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| X 2
@ clé o P— X 1

16



ENTRETIEN

* Ne tentez pas de nettoyer le pare-étincelles lorsqu’il est chaud.
* Déposez le pare-étincelles a plat sur le sol et essuyez-le avec un linge doux.
* Pour ranger le pare-étincelles, refermez les panneaux, mettez-le dans la bolte et fermez celle-ci.

GARANTIE LIMITEE D’UN AN SUR LE CADRE

Si, au cours d’une période d’'un an a compter de la date originelle de I'achat, cet article s’avére dé-
fectueux en raison d’un défaut de matériau ou de fabrication, nous nous engageons a le

remplacer ou a le réparer, a notre discrétion, sans frais. Pour commander des piéces ou pour obtenir
un service sous garantie, appelez au 1 877 447-4768, du lundi au vendredi, entre 8 h 30 et 16 h 30
(HNC). La présente garantie ne couvre pas les défectuosités résultant d’une utilisation non conforme
ou anormale, d’'une mauvaise utilisation, d’'un accident ou d’'une modification. Omettre

de suivre toutes les instructions contenues dans le présent guide annule aussi cette garantie. Le
fabricant ne sera en aucun cas tenu responsable pour tout dommage consécutif ou indirect et pour
toute érosion normale des produits d’extérieur. Les lois en vigueur dans certains Etats, provinces ou
territoires n’autorisent pas I'exclusion ou la limitation des dommages consécutifs ou indirects

et, par conséquent, la clause de limitation énoncée ci-dessus pourrait ne pas s’appliquer a vous. La
présente garantie vous accorde des droits spécifiques reconnus par la loi et vous bénéficiez peut-étre
d’autres droits, qui peuvent varier selon I'Etat, la province ou le territoire.

GHP Group Inc.

6440 W. Howard St.

Niles, IL 60714-3302

877-447-4768 17




LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

Pour obtenir des piéces de rechange, communiquez avec notre service a la clientéle au 877 447-4768,
du lundi au vendredi de 8 h 30 a 16 h 30 (HNC).

PIECE DESCRIPTION N° DE PIECE

A Grille 30-01-233 M
B Pied avant sooizse ] @ M @ L

C Pied arriére 30-01-235

- BB >.4
AA-DD Trousse de matériel 30-09-538 ()

N/A Manuel d’instructions 30-10-161

o - °
¢ 76767070 % % % % % %999
SIS RIS
SEIILARLRRK] | BRI
SRR S5eses A0
O RTIRIRES
TELHILRAILRILRS
5] [0SR
?§:§ AAAAAA
XA ¢ 07007070 % 0 % % % 2 N0y
SOOITITIRS TR
ERRERIIIIAN | RS
)90 0.0 9. 000 &8¢ &4

18 Impremé en Chine



